

Case No. 17-1669

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.; CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY; ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; FARM SANCTUARY; FOOD & WATER WATCH; GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT; FARM FORWARD; and AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of North Carolina, and CAROL FOLT, in her official capacity as Chancellor of the University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David S. Muraskin
Public Justice, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-5245
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Leslie A. Brueckner
Public Justice, P.C.
555 12th St., Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8205
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Daniel K. Bryson
N.C. Bar Number: 15781
Jeremy Williams
N.C. Bar Number: 48162
Whitfield Bryson & Mason LP
900 W. Morgan Street
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 600-5000
dan@wbmllp.com
jeremy@wbmllp.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Matthew Liebman
Animal Legal Defense Fund
170 East Cotati Avenue
Cotati, CA 94931
(707) 795-7533
mriebman@ALDF.org
*Counsel for Animal Legal Defense
Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
III.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	6
A.	The Anti-Sunshine Law.....	6
B.	The Impact of the Anti-Sunshine Law on Plaintiffs.	9
C.	Defendants' Role in Enforcing the Anti-Sunshine Law.	13
D.	The District Court's Decision.....	15
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	A plaintiff has pre-enforcement standing to challenge a law as violating the First Amendment if the government's power to enforce the law causes the plaintiff to self-censor.....	26
i.	The specter of government sanction can create First Amendment standing by forcing self-censorship, even if the government has not acted.	26
ii.	Therefore, at the pleadings stage, a plaintiff must allege only that it has refrained from engaging in activities because of its reasonable fear of the government's power to penalize its activities.	28
iii.	The existence of a law regulating a plaintiff's conduct constitutes a reasonable basis for fearing its enforcement.	29
B.	Plaintiffs here more than sufficiently allege they reasonably fear the Anti-Sunshine Law, providing them standing to seek to enjoin Defendants from enforcing the Law.	32

C. The district court erred in holding that, because the Anti-Sunshine Law provides for civil rather than criminal penalties, the traditional rules of First Amendment standing do not apply.	34
i. The district court's ruling is contrary to this Court's precedent in Mobil Oil.. ..	35
ii. Other circuits likewise apply the same First Amendment standing doctrine for challenges to civil and criminal statutes.	42
D. The district court erred in holding Plaintiffs' injury is speculative.	44
i. Plaintiffs need not wait until Defendants initiate enforcement of the Law to have standing.	45
ii. Plaintiffs need not have completed their investigation to have standing....	47
E. In the alternative, Plaintiffs have standing because it is reasonable to conclude the Anti-Sunshine Law has prevented them from obtaining information on which they rely.....	54
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	57
IX. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	57
X. ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY TEXT.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	38, 39
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	22, 33
<i>AGI Associates, LLC v. City of Hickory</i> , 773 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2014).....	22, 33
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30, 31
<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1982).....	40, 41
<i>Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 718 F.2d 363 (11th Cir. 1983) (en banc).....	40
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Charter Federal Savings Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	51
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Drain</i> , 237 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2001)...	21

<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	42
<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	53
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27, 42
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	42
<i>Kemler v. Poston</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 529 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	53
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	53
<i>McCardell v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	29, 31, 49

<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016).....	45, 46
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle</i> , 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Va. Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	25, 27, 31
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat't Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017).....	44

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-1.....	3, 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2.....	3, 14, 39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-34.....	3, 13, 39
